



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 1200 of 2025

1. Avyakta Mishra S/o Shri Lovkush Mishra Aged About 21 Years R/o Pithampur Distt. Indore M.P India, Chhattisgarh
2. Bagish Saket S/o Shri Roshanlal Saket Aged About 19 Years R/o Jorrat P/S Mangava Distt. Rewa M.P. India

... Appellant (s)

versus

- State Of Chhattisgarh Through P/S Basna Distt Mahasamund C.G.

... Respondent(s)

16.03.2026	<p>Mr. Ajay Kumar Mishra, counsel for the appellants. Mr. Lav Sharma, Panel Lawyer for the State. This is an admitted appeal. Heard on IA No.3/2026, application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail. Appellants have been convicted under Section 20 (b) (ii) (B) of NDPS Act and sentenced to undergo RI for 8 years with fine of Rs.50,000/-, in default of payment of fine to further undergo additional RI for 6 months vide judgment of conviction and order of sentence dated 12.06.2025 passed</p>



in Special Criminal NDPS Case No. 45 of 2023 by learned Special Judge (NDPS), Saraipali, District- Mahasamund (CG).

First application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail was dismissed on merits on 03.09.2025 and thereafter within a period of two months another application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail was filed, which was withdrawn with liberty to file at appropriate stage. Now again, this third application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail is filed within a period of two months from the date of withdrawal of second application.

In the above facts of the case, I do not find any change in circumstances to consider and allow this third application to suspend the substantive jail sentence imposed on the appellants when the first application was dismissed on merits.

Accordingly, IA No.3/2026, application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail filed by appellants is also hereby **dismissed**.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge